



CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.

16221 W. 159th Street Suite 201 Lockport, Illinois 60441 TEL (815) 770-2850

June 27, 2023

City of Crest Hill
Public Works
2090 Oakland Avenue
Crest Hill, Illinois 60403

Attention: Ronald Wiedeman, PE – City Engineer

Subject: City of Crest Hill
2023 Patching Program
(CBBEL No: 230121)
Engineer's Award Recommendation

Dear Mr. Wiedeman:

On Monday, June 26, 2023 at 10:00 A.M. bids were received and opened for the subject project. Six bids were received for this project. Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. (CBBEL) has reviewed the contract proposals for the 2023 Patching Program and all documents were in compliance with City and contract requirements. The bids have been reviewed and tabulated and are as follows:

Engineer's Estimate	\$ 317,240.00
D. Construction, Inc.	\$ 236,249.00
Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.	\$ 302,019.81
PT Ferro Construction Co.	\$ 310,050.35
McGill Construction LLC	\$ 343,466.00
Gallagher Asphalt Co.	\$ 347,651.00
Austin-Tyler Construction Inc.	\$ 469,303.95

D. Construction was the low bidder with a proposal of \$236,249.00. We have reviewed D. Construction's bid documents and found them to be in order. Therefore, CBBEL recommends awarding the project to D. Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$236,249.00.

Enclosed for your reference are the bid tabulation and bid summary. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Alex Schaefer, PE
Project Manager

Enclosure as Noted

2023 Patching Program

BID SUMMARY

Section No. 24-00000-00-GM
CBBEL Project No. 230121

Bids Opened June 26, 2023

CONTRACTOR		BID
ENGINEEER'S ESTIMATE	\$	317,240.00
D. CONSTRUCTION, INC.	\$	236,249.00
SCHROEDER ASPHALT SERVICES, INC.	\$	302,019.81
P.T. FERRO CONSTRUCTION CO.	\$	310,050.35
MCGILL CONSTRUCTION LLC ¹	\$	343,466.00
GALLAGHER ASPHALT CORPORATION	\$	347,651.00
AUSTIN-TYLER CONSTRUCTION, INC.	\$	469,303.95

¹ Bid Amounts Reflect Error Corrections as shown on Bid Tab

Bids Opened June 26, 2023

						ENGINEEER'S ESTIMATE		D. CONSTRUCTION, INC.		SCHROEDER ASPHALT SERVICES, INC.		P.T. FERRO CONSTRUCTION CO.		MCGILL CONSTRUCTION LLC		GALLAGHER ASPHALT CORPORATION		AUSTIN-TYLER CONSTRUCTION, INC.	
ITEM NO	SP	PAY CODE	ITEM	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1		40600290	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT)	POUND	585	\$ 1.00	\$ 585.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 5.85	\$ 0.01	\$ 5.85	\$ 0.01	\$ 5.85	\$ 0.40	\$ 234.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 5.85	\$ 0.01	\$ 5.85
2		40600982	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL - BUTT JOINT	SQ YD	75	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.75	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.75	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.75	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,000.00
3		40604060	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D", IL-9.5, N50	TON	150	\$ 115.00	\$ 17,250.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 32,250.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 18,750.00	\$ 134.00	\$ 20,100.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 19,500.00
4	#	44000156	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 1 3/4"	SQ YD	1235	\$ 4.00	\$ 4,940.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 12,350.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 6,175.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 7,410.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 8,027.50	\$ 7.20	\$ 8,892.00	\$ 8.50	\$ 10,497.50
5	#	44201713	CLASS D PATCHES, 6 INCH (SPECIAL)	SQ YD	93	\$ 60.00	\$ 5,580.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 5,580.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 6,510.00	\$ 73.00	\$ 6,789.00	\$ 101.25	\$ 9,416.25	\$ 94.00	\$ 8,742.00	\$ 128.00	\$ 11,904.00
6	#	44201676	CLASS D PATCHES, 2 INCH (SPECIAL) - SKIP PATCHING	SQ YD	5090	\$ 35.00	\$ 178,150.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 101,800.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 132,340.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 173,060.00	\$ 28.50	\$ 145,065.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 147,610.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 223,960.00
7	#	44201723	CLASS D PATCHES, 6 INCH (SPECIAL) - SKIP PATCHING	SQ YD	20	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 208.00	\$ 4,160.00
8	#	44201747	CLASS D PATCHES, 8 INCH (SPECIAL) - SKIP PATCHING	SQ YD	115	\$ 100.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 8,050.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 9,775.00	\$ 122.00	\$ 14,030.00	\$ 113.85	\$ 13,092.75	\$ 145.00	\$ 16,675.00	\$ 235.00	\$ 27,025.00
9	#	44201796	CLASS D PATCHES, 12 INCH (SPECIAL) - SKIP PATCHING	SQ YD	635	\$ 125.00	\$ 79,375.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 63,500.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 79,375.00	\$ 112.00	\$ 71,120.00	\$ 173.50	\$ 110,172.50	\$ 155.00	\$ 98,425.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 136,525.00
10	#	60266600	VALVE BOXES TO BE ADJUSTED	EACH	2	\$ 350.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00
11	#	70102620	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, STANDARD 701501	L SUM	1	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 12,850.00	\$ 12,850.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
12		78000100	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LETTERS AND SYMBOLS	SQ FT	134	\$ 6.50	\$ 871.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,340.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 1,474.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 670.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,700.00	\$ 13.50	\$ 1,809.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,340.00
13		78000200	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"	FOOT	7495	\$ 1.00	\$ 7,495.00	\$ 0.80	\$ 5,996.00	\$ 1.40	\$ 10,493.00	\$ 0.85	\$ 6,370.75	\$ 0.80	\$ 5,996.00	\$ 2.20	\$ 16,489.00	\$ 0.80	\$ 5,996.00
14		78000400	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6"	FOOT	366	\$ 1.50	\$ 549.00	\$ 1.20	\$ 439.20	\$ 3.10	\$ 1,134.60	\$ 1.50	\$ 549.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 732.00	\$ 3.80	\$ 1,390.80	\$ 1.30	\$ 475.80
15		78000600	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12"	FOOT	578	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,445.00	\$ 2.40	\$ 1,387.20	\$ 5.12	\$ 2,959.36	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,445.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,780.00	\$ 7.20	\$ 4,161.60	\$ 2.60	\$ 1,502.80
16		78000650	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	FOOT	80	\$ 5.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 10.35	\$ 828.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 13.50	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 5.15	\$ 412.00
17	#	Z0017400	DRAINAGE & UTILITY STRUCTURES TO BE ADJUSTED	EACH	4	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 630.00	\$ 2,520.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00
# DENOTES SPECIAL PROVISION																			
# DENOTES ERROR IN BID CORRECTED BY CBBEL						TOTAL		\$ 317,240.00		\$ 236,249.00		\$ 302,019.81		\$ 310,050.35		\$ 343,466.00		\$ 347,651.00	
As Read (If Different)														\$ 343,148.50					